User Guide
Bottle cooler controller
ERC 111
This reference manual is intended to be used primarily by OEMs for the purposes
of programming ERC 111. It may also be useful for technicians. It is not intended as
a user guide for end users.
Application

User Guide | ERC 111 Refrigeration Controller
© Danfoss | DCS (vt) | 2019.07 BC227086437558en-000702 | 7
Type Code no. I-Pack
Clips
Black (2 needed per controller) 080G3308
Programming
OEM Docking station, production
line
080G9701
Programming key EKA183A 080G9740
Gateway incl USB Cable for R&D 080G9711
Power Plug*
3-pole with screw 080G3356
*available optional plugs with screw connection are limited to 16A
Type Code no. I-Pack
ERC 111, Red LED, without buzzer 080G3230
ERC 111, Blue LED, without buzzer 080G3231
ERC 111, Red LED, with buzzer 080G3235
ERC 111, Blue LED, with buzzer 080G3236
Version with buzzer is available only on demand
Temperature sensors
-40 – 85 °C, PVC Standard, NTC 5 K
S1, 470 mm, 3-pole 077F8751
S1, 1000 mm, 3-pole 077F8757
S1, 1500 mm, 3-pole 077F8761
S1, 2000 mm, 3-pole 077F8765
S1, 2200 mm, 3-pole 077F8767
S1, 3000 mm, 3-pole 077F8769
S1, 3500 mm, 3-pole 077F8723
S1, 6000 mm, 3-pole 080G2019
-40 – 120 °C, TPE precision NTC 5 K, Santroprene
S1, 1500 mm, 3-pole 077F8726
S1, 2000 mm, 3-pole 077F8727
S1, 3000 mm, 3-pole 077F8729
-20 – 175 °C, Silicone rubber cable, NTC 100 K
S1/S3, 1000 mm, 3-pole 080G2041
S1/S3, 2000 mm, 3-pole 080G2043
S1/S3, 3000 mm, 3-pole 080G2045
-40 – 85 °C, PVC Standard, NTC 5 K
S2, 1000 mm, 2-pole 077F8786
S2, 1500 mm, 2-pole 077F8790
S2, 2000 mm, 2-pole 077F8794
S2, 3000 mm, 2-pole 077F8798
S2, 6000 mm, 2-pole 080G2029
Sx (di)= connector position.
Inputs are configurable.
NOTE: For more information about temperature sensor
types and connectors, please refer to Danfoss’ technical
brochure "NTC type temperature sensors for ETC & ERC
controllers".
Code numbers
User Guide | ERC 111 Refrigeration Controller
8 | BC227086437558en-000702 © Danfoss | DCS (vt) | 2019.07
KoolProg Software/Gateway
Docking station
Examples
Manual operation with
buttons (Direct Access)
The controller can be controlled in three ways:
Using "KoolProg Software", the Danfoss Docking
Station or manually by means of the buttons on
the front panel.
"KoolProg Software" is licenced Danfoss software
offering easy parameter set up via a USB gateway.
This software is supplied separately;
for technical literature and further information,
please contact your local Danfoss representative.
Docking station is supplied separately.
For further information, please contact your local
Danfoss representative.
Changing the Desired Temperature Set point:
1. The display shows the current temperature.
2. Press "up/down" to access set point.
3. Press "up/down" to adjust set point.
After 30 seconds, the display automatically
reverts to showing the current temperature
Acknowledging Alarms:
1. Display Flashing the alarm message.
2. Press any button to acknowlege.
Password protection:
1. Press "up/down" and hold 5 seconds to access
the menu.
2. The display shows "PAS".
3. Press "OK".
4. Press "Up/Down" to the code.